services and includes enhanced payments or benefits to the

foster parents or provider who cares for the child; and

(4)  "therapeutic foster home" means a licensed

foster home or kinship placement approved to provide in-home

behavioral health services."

SECTION 2.  APPROPRIATION.--Two million five hundred

thousand dollars ($2,500,000) is appropriated from the general

fund to the children, youth and families department for

expenditure in fiscal years 2027 through 2029 to, in

collaboration with the health care authority, contract with

child welfare experts to develop, implement and administer the